
STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED WOOD FROM FAST
GROWING SPECIES

M RAFAIS BIN M RAZIP

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Bachelor of Science
(Hons) (Furniture Technology), Faculty of Applied Science,

Universiti Teknologi MARA,

JULY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, and foremost our highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for the strength and endurance

given to us in the completion of the project. Without his blessing given to us our final

project paper under the title Strength properties of finger jointed wood from fast growing

species would not have been successfully.

Our sincere gratitude and thanks to our advisor and co advisor, Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin

Wan Abd. Rahman and Mohd Rozaidi Bin Ismail for his support and advice from the

beginning until the end of our research. Without his guidance we would not be able to

complete our project paper. We also love to say thank to our entire lecturer for their

support and advises until this project is a success.

Thank you to all wood Industry staff because they as a lot effort time guidance in order

to complete our thesis. Last but not least we would like to thank all our friends and our

family which give us motivation and always support us. Thank you.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General
1.2 Scientific Background
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 General Review

2.1.1 Forest Plantation of Fast Growing Species in Malaysia
2.1.1.1 Peninsular Malaysia
2.1.1.2 Sabah
2.1.1.3 Sarawak

2.2 Related Research Review
2.3 Hevea brasiliensis

2.3.1 Natural Durability
2.3.2 Rubberwood in Malaysia

2.4 Leuceana leucocephala
2.4.1 Botanic Description
2.4.2 Physical Characteristic

2.5 Finger Joint
2.5.1 Structural of Finger Joints

2.6 Polyvinyl Acetate Resin (PVAc)

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Description of Test Material

v

Page
i
11

III

iv
v

vii
viii
ix
x
xi
xii

1
1
2
5
6

7
7
7
8
8
9
10
11
13
13
15
16
17
17
19
22

24
24



3.2 Material 24
3.3 Finger Jointed Processing 24

3.3.1 Finger 26
3.3.2 Experimental Design 28
3.3.3 Evaluation of Bending Test 29
3.3.4 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR) 30

3.4 Samples Processing for Specific Gravity and Moisture Content 32
3.4.1 Calculation for Specific Gravity and Moisture Content 34

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 35
4.1 General 35

4.2 Statistically Analysis ofF-Value on the Mechanical Properties at 36
Different Portion and Difference Species

4.3 Summary of the ANOYA of Portion and Species 37
4.4 Effects of Tree Portion 38
4.5 Effects of Species 41

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 44

REFERENCES 45
APPENDIX 51
VITAE 63

vi



ABSTRACT

STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED WOOD FROM FAST
GROWING SPECIES

Finger jointing short pieces of lumber has become an increasingly popular method of
reducing wood waste and utilizing shorts to realize maximum profit from the steadily
rising cost of raw materials.This study was conducted to evaluate the mechanical
properties of finger joint from Hevea brasiliensis and Leucaena spp. at three portion
(top.middle.bottom), and to determine the effect of species on jointing system. Polyvinyl
acetate (PVAc) was used to joint these specimen. This two species and the combination
were tested in verticle orientation for bending properties (modulus of elasticity and
modulus of rupture) conforming to the European standard (EN 408:2003).The result
revealed that the speciment from the two species and the combination was strong enough
for use as material in funiture making.Thus, it can be concluded that finger joint from
Hevea brasiliensis and Leucaena spp. can successfully be produced as the main source
of raw materials for finger joint.

xi


	M RAFAIS BIN M RAZIP
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Scientific Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Objective of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 General Review
	2.1.1 Forest Plantation of Fast Growing Species in Malaysia
	2.1.1.1 Peninsular Malaysia
	2.1.1.2 Sabah
	2.1.1.3 Sarawak


	2.2 Related Research Review
	2.3 Hevea brasiliensis
	2.3.1 Natural Durability
	2.3.2 Rubberwood in Malaysia

	2.4 Leuceana leucocephala
	2.4.1 Botanic Description
	2.4.2 Physical Characteristic

	2.5 Finger Joint
	2.5.1 Structural of Finger Joints

	2.6 Polyvinyl Acetate Resin (PVAc)

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHODS
	3.1 Description of Test Material
	3.2 Material
	3.3 Finger Jointed Processing
	3.3.1 Finger Joints
	3.3.2 Experimental Design
	3.3.3 Evaluation of Bending Test
	3.3.4 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR)

	3.4 Samples Processing for Specific Gravity and Moisture Content
	3.4.1 Calculation for Specific Gravity and Moisture Content


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 General
	4.2 Statistically Analysis of F-Value on the Mechanical Properties atDifferent Portion and Difference Species
	4.3 Summary of the ANOVA of Portion and Species
	4.4 Effects of Tree Portion
	4.5 Effects of Species

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITAE



