# STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED WOOD FROM FAST GROWING SPECIES

M RAFAIS BIN M RAZIP

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Bachelor of Science (Hons) (Furniture Technology), Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA,

**JULY 2012** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, and foremost our highest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for the strength and endurance given to us in the completion of the project. Without his blessing given to us our final project paper under the title Strength properties of finger jointed wood from fast growing species would not have been successfully.

Our sincere gratitude and thanks to our advisor and co advisor, Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd. Rahman and Mohd Rozaidi Bin Ismail for his support and advice from the beginning until the end of our research. Without his guidance we would not be able to complete our project paper. We also love to say thank to our entire lecturer for their support and advises until this project is a success.

Thank you to all wood Industry staff because they as a lot effort time guidance in order to complete our thesis. Last but not least we would like to thank all our friends and our family which give us motivation and always support us. Thank you.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATIONS	ii
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENS	v
LIST OF TABLE	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
	1
1.1 General	
1.2 Scientific Background	2 5
1.3 Problem Statement	6
1.4 Objective of Study	O
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 General Review	7
2.1.1 Forest Plantation of Fast Growing Species in Malaysia	7
2.1.1.1 Peninsular Malaysia	8
2.1.1.2 Sabah	8
2.1.1.3 Sarawak	9
2.2 Related Research Review	10
2.3 Hevea brasiliensis	11
2.3.1 Natural Durability	13
2.3.2 Rubberwood in Malaysia	13
2.4 Leuceana leucocephala	15
2.4.1 Botanic Description	16
2.4.2 Physical Characteristic	17
2.5 Finger Joint	17
2.5.1 Structural of Finger Joints	19
2.6 Polyvinyl Acetate Resin (PVAc)	22
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	24
3.1 Description of Test Material	24

24
24
26
28
29
30
32
34
35
35
36
37
38
41
44
45
51
63

#### **ABSTRACT**

## STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTED WOOD FROM FAST GROWING SPECIES

Finger jointing short pieces of lumber has become an increasingly popular method of reducing wood waste and utilizing shorts to realize maximum profit from the steadily rising cost of raw materials. This study was conducted to evaluate the mechanical properties of finger joint from Hevea brasiliensis and Leucaena spp. at three portion (top.middle.bottom), and to determine the effect of species on jointing system. Polyvinyl acetate (PVAc) was used to joint these specimen. This two species and the combination were tested in verticle orientation for bending properties (modulus of elasticity and modulus of rupture) conforming to the European standard (EN 408:2003). The result revealed that the speciment from the two species and the combination was strong enough for use as material in funiture making. Thus, it can be concluded that finger joint from Hevea brasiliensis and Leucaena spp. can successfully be produced as the main source of raw materials for finger joint.